

**99-11242**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BURKHART GROB LUFT UND RAUMFAHRT GMBH & CO. KG**  
**Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

**v.**

**E-SYSTEMS, INC.**  
**Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Amarillo Division**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**SIDNEY POWELL**  
**Texas Bar No. 16209700**

**DEBORAH PEARCE REGGIO**  
**Louisiana Bar No. 22577**

**POWELL & REGGIO**  
**1920 Abrams Parkway, #369**  
**Dallas, TX 75214**  
**(214) 653-3933**  
**(214) 319-2502 (Telecopier)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT,**  
**BURKHART GROB LUFT UND**  
**RAUMFAHRT GMBH &**  
**CO. KG**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
RECOMMENDATION ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.    Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below .....	1
B.    Statement Of Facts. ....	2
1.    In An Eight-Year Relationship, Grob & E-Systems Built A High-Altitude Plane That Holds Three World Records .....	3
2.    ARPA Requests Bids For A New High-Altitude Unmanned Aerial Vehicle In A Project Named Tier II Plus. ....	3
3.    Grob Wows ARPA With Its Facilities And Technology .....	4
4.    E-Systems Enlists GROB On Tier II Plus And Promises GROB An Exclusive Deal. ....	6
5.    ARPA Outlines The Tier II Plus Project. ....	7
6.    E-Systems Secures GROB’s Promise To Work Exclusively With E-Systems .....	8
7.    E-Systems Reiterates Its Promises Of Exclusivity At	

Design Meeting In Germany.....	11
8. E-Systems Prepares The Proposal For “The Tier II Plus Team.” .....	13
9. Simultaneously, Pursuant To The Secret Strategy Of E-Systems’ Highest Executives, E-Systems Teams With Teledyne-Ryan And Prepares The Competing Winning Bid. ....	14
10. E-Systems Perpetuates Fraud — Concealing Its Dual And Conflicting Efforts Even When Its Wrongs Are Challenged By Its Own Vice-President. ....	15
11. E-Systems Deliberately Concealed Numerous Material Facts From GROB.....	18
12. E-Systems And Teledyne-Ryan Win The Contract with ARPA. ....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	24
I. GROB’S EVIDENCE OF LOST PROFITS WAS SUBSTANTIAL, AND THUS THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY REFUSING TO SUBMIT THE ISSUE OF LOST PROFITS TO THE JURY .....	26
A. Standard of Review. ....	26
B. Pursuant To Texas Law, GROB Presented Sufficient Evidence To Allow The Issue Of Lost Profits To Go To The Jury. ....	26
1. The Evidence Shows That GROB Lost Substantial Profits As A Result Of E-Systems’ Fraud.....	28
2. There Is Substantial Evidence Of The Amount Of Profits GROB Lost As A Result Of E-Systems’ Fraud. ....	33

3.	GROB’s Lost Profit Evidence Rests On Firm Grounds.....	33
4.	Lost Profits Are Available To A Team Member In The Government Bid Context.	41
II.	THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY REFUSING TO IMPOSE A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST OVER THE PROFITS REALIZED BY E-SYSTEMS AS A RESULT OF ITS FRAUD.....	44
III.	GROB WAS ENTITLED TO RECOVER ITS OUT-OF-POCKET COSTS FOR PREPARING A “TEAM” BID WITH A PARTNER WHO WAS DEFRAUDING IT.....	54
IV.	THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD MUST BE REINSTATED.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59





## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboud, M.D. v. Schlichtemeier, M.D.</i> , 6 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. App. -- Corpus Christi 1999) .....	39, 40
<i>Air Technology Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 199 N.E.2d 538 (Mass. 1964) .....	41, 44
<i>ATACS Corp. v. Trans World Communications, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 659 (3d Cir. 1998)	28, 51, 53
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	26
<i>Bradford &amp; Bigelow, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 509 N.E.2d 30 (Mass.App.Ct. 1987)	43
<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 997 S.W.2d 713 (Tex. App. -- Corpus Christi 1999) ...	28, 39, 40
<i>Cable &amp; Computer Technology, Inc. v. Lockheed Sanders, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	50
<i>Carr v. Weiss</i> , 984 S.W.2d 753 (Tex.App. -- Amarillo 1999).....	47
<i>Casarez v. Burlington Northern/Sante Fe Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>City of Durant v. Laws Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 721 So.2d 598 (Miss. 1998).....	42
<i>Curtis-Wright Corp. v. Edel-Brown Tool &amp; Die Co.</i> , 407 N.E.2d 319 (Mass. 1980)	44
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. Next Level Communications</i> , 107 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	28, 35, 37-40, 55
<i>Dyll v. Adams</i> , 167 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 1999).....	45, 46
<i>Eden Hannon &amp; Co. v. Sumitomo Trust &amp; Banking Co.</i> , 914 F.2d 556 (4th Cir. 1990), <i>cert denied</i> , 499 U.S. 947 (1991) .....	52, 53

<i>Fiberlok, Inc. v. LMS Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>First So. Trust Co. v. Szczepanik</i> , 880 S.W.2d 10 (Tex.App. -- Dallas 1993) .....	43
<i>Fuqua v. Taylor</i> , 683 S.W.2d 735 (Tex.App. -- Dallas 1985).....	47
<i>General Device, Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 888 S.W.2d 497 (Tex.App. -- Dallas 1994) .....	43
<i>Ginther v. Taub</i> , 675 S.W.2d 724 (Tex. 1984).....	45
<i>Howell Crude Oil Co. v. Donna Refinery Partners, Ltd.</i> , 928 S.W.2d 100 (Tex.App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1996) .....	37
<i>Huffington v. Upchurch</i> , 532 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. 1976) .....	47, 48
<i>Iconco v. Jensen Constr. Co.</i> , 622 F.2d 1291 (8th Cir. 1980).....	42, 44
<i>Interceramic, Inc. v. South Orient R. Co., Ltd.</i> , 999 S.W.2d 920 (Tex. App. -- Texarkana 1999) .....	27
<i>Internat’l Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Holloway</i> , 368 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1963).....	55
<i>Ishen Speed Sport, Inc. v. Rutherford</i> , 933 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. App. -- Ft. Worth 1996) .....	40
<i>Lone Star Partners v. Nationsbank Corp.</i> , 893 S.W.2d 593 (Tex.App. -- Texarkana 1994) .....	48
<i>Marbucco Corp. v. City of Manchester</i> , 632 A.2d 522 (N.H. 1993).....	43, 54
<i>Marbucco Corp. v. Suffolk Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>McAlpin v. Sanchez</i> , 858 S.W.2d 501 (Tex.App. -- Corpus Christi 1993).....	45
<i>Meadows v. Bierschwale</i> , 516 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. 1974).....	44-46
<i>Mims v. Beall</i> , 810 S.W.2d 876 (Tex.App. -- Texarkana 1991).....	47, 48

<i>Nabours v. Longview Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 700 S.W.2d 901 (Tex. 1985) .....	55
<i>Necaise v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 335 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1964).....	26
<i>Omohundro v. Matthews</i> , 341 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1960).....	47
<i>Palmer v. Fuqua</i> , 641 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	47
<i>Procom Energy, L.L.A. v. Roach</i> , 16 S.W.3d 377 (Tex.App. -- Tyler 2000)45,47,53, 55	
<i>R.L. Lipsey, Inc. v. Panama-Williams, Inc.</i> , 611 S.W.2d 917 (Tex.App. -- Houston [14th Dist.] 1981).....	48
<i>Robinson v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1981).....	43
<i>Southwest Battery v. Owen</i> , 115 S.W.2d 1097 (Tex. 1938) .....	34
<i>Texas Instruments, Inc. v. Teletron Energy Management, Inc.</i> , 877 S.W.2d 276 (Tex. 1994) .....	26, 27, 33, 42
<i>Thomas v. Barton Lodge II, Ltd.</i> , 174 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 1999).....	45, 46
<i>Trenholm v. Ratcliff</i> , 646 S.W.2d 927 (Tex. 1983) .....	37
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	56
<i>Wheeler v. Blacklands Prod. Credit Ass'n</i> , 627 S.W.2d 846 (Tex.App. -- Ft. Worth 1982) .....	45

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) .....	1
Tex. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE Ann. §41.004(b) .....	56

**Additional Authorities**

CHIERICHELLA, JOHN W., <i>Antitrust Considerations Affecting Teaming Agreements</i> , 57 ANTITRUST L.J. 555 (1988) .....	35
CLAYBROOK, FREDERICK, <i>A Modest Proposal: Why Not Award Lost Profits To A Disappointed Bidder?</i> , 33 SUM. PROCUREMENT LAW 8 (1998) .....	42
CLAYBROOK, FREDERICK, <i>Good Faith in the Termination and Formation of Federal Contracts</i> , 56 MD.L.REV. 555 (1997) .....	43
HIBNER, DON T., <i>Antitrust Consideration Of Joint Ventures, Teaming Agreements, Co-Production and Leader-Follower Agreements</i> , 51 ANTITRUST L.J. 705 (1983) .....	35
KOVACIC, WILLIAM E., <i>Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures and Teaming Agreements Involving Government Contractors</i> , 58 ANTITRUST L.J. 1059 (1990) .....	34
